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Surname variations include: Saigent, Sargant, Sargante, Sargaent, Sargaint, Sargant, Sargante, Sargeant, Sargen,
Sargent, Sargents, Sarjant, Sarjeant, Sarjent, Seargant, Seargante, Seargeant, Seargent, Sergant, Sergants,
Sergeant, Sergent, Searjeant, Serjant and Serjeant

First Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

1. Hugh1 SARGENT was born circa 1530 in England[1] and died on 28 February 1595/6; he was 65[1].  He was buried
on 1 March 1595/6 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England[1].  Hugh was of East Haddon and later Courteenhall,
Northamptonshire, England[2].

Circa 1554 when Hugh was 24, he married Margaret GIFFORD, daughter of Nicholas GIFFORD & Agnes
MAISTER, in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England[1].

They had the following children:
2 i. Elizabeth
3 ii. Anne
4 iii. Nicholas
5 iv. Roger
6 v. Mary
7 vi. John
8 vii. Jane
9 viii. Alice

10 ix. Richard
11 x. Thomas
12 xi. George
13 xii. Magdalen
14 xiii. Robert
15 xiv. Michael
16 xv. Dorothy

Generation: G10 Grandparents and G11 Grandparents
Person Numbers: 7240/7241 and 16,200/16,201

Second Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

Family of Hugh SARGENT (1) & Margaret GIFFORD

2. Elizabeth SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1555/6 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized
there on 30 January 1555/6[4].  On 25 June 1576 when Elizabeth was 21, she married Thomas FLYNTE, in
Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England[4].

3. Anne SARGENT (Hugh1) was born circa 1557.

4. Nicholas SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1559 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized
there on 1 August 1555[5].  On 27 November 1593 when Nicholas was 34, he married Elizabeth [surname not
known], in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England[5].

5. Roger2 SARGENT (Hugh1) was born circa 1560 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England[4].  He died in 1649,
when he was 89, and was buried circa 5 July 1649 in All Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[5].

Roger was a “mercer” by trade[5].  This was a person who dealt with satins, silks and other fine, expensive cloths and
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how they were used to decorate fine clothes.  He went into politics and was elected Alderman of Northampton in
1616, Senior Bailiff in 1617 and Mayor in 1626[7].

His will was written on 12 April 1649 and proved on 22 February 1649/50.  It is printed in full on pages 16-17 in Aaron
Sargent’s Sargent Genealogy of 1895[5].  His son, Joseph, was named executor[6].

On 3 June 1589 when Roger was 29, he married Ellen/Eleanor MAKERNES/MACHARNES, daughter of William
MAKERNES/MACHARNES & Agnes HARRGAT, in Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[5]

They had the following children:
17 i. Daniel (1590-1590)
18 ii. Sara (1591-)
19 iii. Anna (1593-1599)
20 iv. Samuel (1595-1596)
21 v. Mary (1596-1597)
22 vi. Joseph (1598-1678)
23 vii. Dorothy (1599->1649)
24 viii. William (1602-1682)
25 ix. [unnamed son] (1604-1604)
26 x. John (1605-)
27 xi. Elizabeth (1608->1649)

Generation: G9 Grandparents (Nathan)/G10 Grandparents (Samuel)
Person Numbers: 3620/3621 and 8100/8101

6. Mary SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1565 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized there on
30 May 1565[5].  On 5 May 1602 when Mary was 37, she married W. OSBORNE[5], who was of Hanslope,
Buckinghamshire, England[5].

7. John SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1566 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized there on
25 April 1566[5].  John died in 1614; he was 48.  He was buried on 10 December 1614 in Courteenhall,
Northamptonshire, England[5].  On 20 November 1602 when John was 36, he married Joyce CHURCH, in
Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England[5].

8. Jane SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1567 in East Haddon, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized there on
16 June 1567[5].  Jane married Arthur CLARKE alias BOTERELL, who was of Stony Stratford, Buckinghamshire,
England[5].

9. Alice SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1569 in East Haddon, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized there on
8 May 1569[5].  On 6 October 1597 when Alice was 28, she married George COLES, in Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England[5].

10. Richard SARGENT. (Hugh1)  We know nothing more of Richard.

11. Thomas SARGENT. (Hugh1)  We know nothing more of Thomas.

12. George SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1573 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized
there on 2 April 1573[5].

13. Magdalen SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1574 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized
there on 9 July 1574[5].

14. Robert SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1575 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized there
on 30 October 1575[5].
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15. Michael SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1576 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized
there on 27 December 1576[5].

16. Dorothy SARGENT (Hugh1) was born in 1578 in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized
there on 8 February 1578/9[5].  Dorothy died in Courteenhall, Northamptonshire, England on 4 October 1602; she was
24[5].
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Third Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

Family of Roger SARGENT (5) & Ellen/Eleanor MAKERNES/MACHARNES

17. Daniel SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1590 in Northampton, Northamptonshire, England and was
baptized in All Saints Church there on 20 September 1590[5].  He died in 1590 and was buried on 9 December 1590
in All Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[5].

18. Sara SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1591 in Northampton, Northamptonshire, England and was baptized
there on 4 October 1591[5].

19. Anna SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1593 and baptized on 21 October 1593 in All saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England[5].  She died there in 1599; she was 6.  Anna was buried on 30 October 1599 in All Saints,
Northampton, Northamptonshire, England as “Agnes, dau. of Roger Sargeant”[5].

20. Samuel SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1595 and was baptized in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England on 13 October 1595[5].  Samuel died in 1596 and was buried on 27 April 1596 in All
Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[5]; he was 1.

21. Mary SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1596/7 and was baptized in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England on 6 March 1596/7[5].  She died in 1597 and was buried on 17 August 1597 in All Saints,
Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[5]; she was 1.

22. Joseph SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1598 and was baptized in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England on 25 June 1598[5].  His name is mis-entered as “Samuel” in the parish register.  Joseph
died in 1678 and was buried on 11 April 1678 in All Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[8]; he was 80.
Joseph was a Linen Draper & Mercer[5] and married Dorothy [surname not known].

23. Dorothy SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1599/1600 and was baptized in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England on 6 March 1599/1600[6].  She died after 12 April 1649, which is the date of her
husband’s will.; she was 50[6].  On 4 November 1634 when Dorothy was 35, she married Thomas BALL, in All
Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[6].

24. Reverend William3 SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1602 and was baptized in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England on 20 June 1602[6]. William died in Barnstable, Barnstable co., MA on 16 December
1682; he was 80[6].

William was first a haberdasher.  When he migrated to New England, he became first a deacon and later a lay
preacher at Malden, Middlesex co., MA and Barnstable, Plymouth co., MA[6,9].  Even though he was a lay preacher,
he is commonly referred to as “Reverend William Sargent”.  He was admitted to the church in Charlestown, Suffolk
co., MA on 10 March 1638/9[9,13].

He first made Freeman in England at Northampton on 20 July 1626, at which time he is called the “son of Roger
Sargent”[6].  In America, William took the Oath of Freeman on 2 May 1639 in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA[10,11,12]

and made freeman in Plymouth Colony in 1657[9].

Like his father, he lived in All Saints parish, Northamptonshire, England[6].  He appeared to first follow in his father’s
political footsteps and was elected Senior Bailiff of Northampton in 1632-3.  His name appears for the last time in the
parish register of All Saints on 22 January 1636/7 at the baptism of his daughter Mary[6].

His migration from this established life and subsequent occupation as a lay preacher seem to indicate that William
became a rather staunch Puritan.
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Although the details of his migration are currently lost, he had settled in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA by 1638/9. He
was still in Charlestown in 1654, when he bought 8 acres from W. Johnson[13].  He later removed to Malden,
Middlesex co., MA -- which is the part of Malden that became the city of Everett.  Finally, he removed to Barnstable,
Barnstable co., MA in 1656 or 1657[9].

William’s will was written on 9 March 1679/80 and is also reprinted in Aaron Sargent’s book[9].  The will was proven on
3 March 1682/3 and devised to his wife and six children[13].

Circa 1627 when William was 25, he first married Hannah [surname not known], in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England[6,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21].  Hannah died in 1632 and was buried on 25 September 1632 in All
Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[6,14].

They had the following children:
28 i. Elizabeth1
29 ii. Hannah
30 iii. Elizabeth2
31 iv. Mary

Circa 1634 when William was 32, he second married Mary/Marie [surname not known], in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England[6,14,22,18,23,24].  She died circa 1637 in Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[6].

They had the following children:
32 i. Mary
33 ii. Sarah

Generation: G8 Grandparents (Nathan)/G9 Grandparents (Samuel)
Person Numbers: 1810/1811 and 4050/4051

Sometime before 17 March 1638/9, when “Rev. William Serjeant” was 36, he third married Sarah [surname not
known], in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA[6,13,14,18,24,25,26,27,28,29,30].  She was admitted to the church at Charlestown
on 17 March 1638/9[9,13].

They had the following children:
34 i. John
35 ii. Ruth
36 iii. Samuel

25. [unnamed son] SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born and died in 1604[6] and was buried on 3 September 1604
in All Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[31].

26. John SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1605 and was baptized in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England on 24 November 1605[6].  He, too, became a Mercer & Linen Draper[6].  On 4 November
1634 when John was 29, he married Anne ORPYN, in All Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[6].

27. Elizabeth SARGENT (Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1608/9 and was baptized in All Saints, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, England on 26 February 1608/9[6].  Elizabeth died after 12 April 1649, when she was in her
father’s will; she was at least 41[6].  On 9 October 1626 when Elizabeth was 18, she first married Robert BANKS, in
All Saints, Northampton, Northamptonshire, England[6].  She second married Henry SPRIGG and third married
George NORWOOD.



Sargent Register Report

Page 6
01/13/2003

©1992-2003, Kristin C. Hall
http://xenia.media.mit.edu/~kristin

Fourth Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

Family of Reverend William SARGENT (24) & Hannah [surname not known]

28. Elizabeth1 SARGENT. (William3, Roger2, Hugh1)  We know nothing more of this child.

29. Hannah SARGENT. (William3, Roger2, Hugh1)  We know nothing more of this child.

30. Elizabeth2 SARGENT. (William3, Roger2, Hugh1)  We know nothing more of this child.

31. Mary SARGENT. (William3, Roger2, Hugh1)  We know nothing more of this child.

Family of Reverend William SARGENT (24) & Mary/Marie [surname not known]

32. Mary4 SARGENT (William3, Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1634/1637 and was baptized on 22 January 1636/7 in All
Saints, Northampton, co. Northampton, England[6,14].  She died in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 30d:9m(November):1671;
she was 37[14,32].

Circa 1654 when Mary was 20, she married Allen BREED, son of Allen BREED & Elizabeth WHEELER, in Lynn,
Essex co., MA[14,33,34,35,36,37,38,39,40].

They had the following children (surnamed BREED):
i. Timothy

ii. Joseph
iii. Allen
iv. John
v. Mary
vi. Elizabeth

vii. Samuel

Generation: G7 Grandparents (Joseph)/G8 Grandparents (Samuel)
Person Numbers: 904/905 and 2024/2025

33. Sarah SARGENT. (William3, Roger2, Hugh1)  We know nothing more of this child.

Family of Reverend William SARGENT (24) & Sarah [surname not known]

34. John SARGENT (William3, Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 1639 and baptized in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA on
8d:10m(December):1639[13].

35. Ruth SARGENT (William3, Roger2, Hugh1) was born in 28d:8m(October):1642 in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA[13].

36. Samuel SARGENT (William3, Roger2, Hugh1) was born on 3d:1m(March):1644/5 in Charlestown, Suffolk co.,
MA[13].
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